
Damien McCann,
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim

T: 01495 355001

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â:    Mrs Leeann Turner 

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 
ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 
Steelworks Road 
Tyllwyn, Ebbw 
Vale NP23 6DN 
 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 
Heol Gwaith Dur 
Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 
NP23 6DN 

 

 

 
THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
16th April 2024 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held via Microsoft Teams (if you 
would like to view this meeting please contact leeann.turner@blaenau-
gwent.gov.uk) on Tuesday, 23rd April, 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
  
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so. A simultaneous translation 
service will be provided if requested. 
 

 

 
2.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


3.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND 
DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest and 
dispensations. 
 

 

 
4.   AREAS FOR MEMBER BRIEFINGS AND TRAINING 

 
 

 
5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORT 

 
5 - 46 

 To consider the report of the Team Manager 
Development Management. 
 

 

 
6.   APPEALS, CONSULTATIONS AND DNS UPDATE 

APRIL 2024 
 

47 - 50 

 To consider the report of the Service Manager 
Development & Estates. 
 

 

 
7.   PLANNING APPEAL UPDATE: PROPOSED FRONT 

AND REAR GARAGE EXTENSION AT 35 PANT Y 
FFOREST, EBBW VALE, NP23 5FR 
 

51 - 58 

 To consider the report of the Planning Officer. 
 

 
 
8.   DEVELOPMENT OF NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE 

UPDATE: LAND TO THE WEST OF ABERTILLERY. 
APPLICATION REF: DNS/3270299. 
 

59 - 142 

 To consider the report of the Team Leader Development 
Management. 
 

 

 
9.   LIST OF APPLICATIONS DECIDED UNDER 

DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN 22ND FEBRUARY 
2024 AND 9TH APRIL 2024 
 

143 - 150 

 To consider the report of the Business Support Officer. 
 

 
 
EXEMPT ITEM 
To receive and consider the following report which in the opinion of the 
proper officer is/are an exempt item taking into account consideration of the 
public interest test and that the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting (the reason for the decision for the exemption is available on a 
schedule maintained by the proper officer). 
  
  
10.   ENFORCEMENT CLOSED CASES BETWEEN 23RD 

FEBRUARY 2024 AND 4TH APRIL 2024 
151 - 154 

Page 2



 
 To consider the report of the Service Manager 

Development & Estates. 
 

 

 
To: Councillor L. Winnett (Chair) 

Councillor P. Baldwin (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor M. Day 
Councillor W. Hodgins 
Councillor J. Holt 
Councillor G. Humphreys 
Councillor E. Jones 
Councillor J. Millard 
Councillor J. Morgan, J.P. 
Councillor L. Parsons 
Councillor D. Rowberry 
Councillor C. Smith 
Councillor J. Thomas 
Councillor D. Wilkshire 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Date: 11th April 2024 
Report Author:  

 
 

 
BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
Report to 
 

 
The Chair and Members of Planning, 
Regulatory and General Licensing 

 
Report Subject 
 

 
Planning Applications Report 

 
Report Author 
 

 
Team Manager Development Management 

 
Report Date 
 

 
 11th April 2024 

 
Directorate 
 

 
Regeneration & Community Services 

 
Date of meeting 
 

 
23rd April 2024 

 

Report Information Summary 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
To present planning applications for consideration and determination by 
Members of the Planning Committee.  

2. Scope of the Report 
Application 
No. 

Address 

C/2023/0189 FIELD TO WEST OF DUKESTOWN CEMETERY, 

CROWN AVENUE, DUKESTOWN, TREDEGAR, NP22 

4EE 

C/2023/0226 LAND AT RHYD Y BLEW, BEAUFORT ROAD, EBBW 

VALE 

3. Recommendation/s for Consideration 
Please refer to individual reports 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Report Date: 11th April 2024 
Report Author:  

 

Planning Report 
 

 

Application 
No: 

C/2023/0189 App Type: Full  

Applicant: Agent: 

David Watkins 
BGCBC 
Anvil Court 
Church Street 
Abertillery 
NP131DB 

Blaenau Gwent CBC 
Mr Gavin Conlon 
The General Offices 
Steelworks Road 
Ebbw Vale 
United Kingdom 
NP23 6DN 
 

Site Address: 

FIELD TO WEST OF DUKESTOWN CEMETERY, CROWN AVENUE, 

DUKESTOWN, TREDEGAR, NP22 4EE 

Development: 

Extension of existing cemetery into adjoining open field  

Case Officer: Sophie Godfrey 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Report Date: 11th April 2024 
Report Author:  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.0 Background, Development and Site Context 

1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This application seeks full planning permission for the extension of the existing 
Dukestown Cemetery, Crown Avenue, Tredegar into the adjoining field to the 
west of the cemetery. 
 
The site currently comprises of an open field measuring approximately 147m 
in depth and 82m in width. The topography of the site is that it slopes from east 
to west. To the east of the site is the existing Dukestown Cemetery, to the 
south is the A465 Heads of the Valley Road, and to the north and west is the 
Trefil and Garnlydan Surrounds Special Landscape Area (SLA). The site is 
located outside of the settlement boundary, in the co
[...]
 to 
present a balanced and reasoned recommendation. 
 

7.0  Conclusion and Recommendation 

7.1 Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following condition(s): 

Page 16



Report Date: 11th April 2024 
Report Author:  

 

  
1. The development shall begin not later than five years from the date of 

this decision notice.   

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of The Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2. The development shall be completed in full accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents: 

- Site Location Plan, dated 06/2023; 

- Proposed Site Plan, recorded received 14/11/2023 (excluding surface 
water drainage details); 

- Proposed Elevations, recorded received 13/02/2024; 

- Retaining wall dimensions, recorded received 19/02/2024; 

- Ground Investigation Interpretative Report, by Quantum Geotech, 
Report No. Q0526/IR, dated April 2022; 

- Ecological Walkover and Reptile Survey, by David Clements Ecology, 
dated November 2022 

Reason: To clearly define the scope of this permission. 

 

3. Before works commence on site details shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority of the finishes and 

constructional details of any retaining wall or works required in 

association with the construction of the proposal hereby approved that 

will exceed 1.5 metres in height. Such details must also include a 

certificate signed by a suitably qualified engineer that shall verify the 

structural integrity of the proposed works. All works shall be undertaken 

and completed in full accordance with such details and specifications as 

may be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before the 

extension/building is brought into beneficial use.  

Reason: To safeguard the integrity of any retaining works required in 

association with the approved development and to safeguard visual 

amenity interests in accordance with the relevant criteria under LDP 

Policy DM1. 

Page 17


[...]
t Author:  

 

Reason: In the interests of the ecological and biodiversity value of the 
site in accordance with the relevant criteria under LDP Policy DM14. 

 

 
Informatives: 
 

1. The applicant/developer should note that the development hereby 

approved also requires SuDS approval before work commence.  Further 

guidance can be found at  https://www.blaenau-

gwent.gov.uk/en/resident/planning/how-to-apply-for-planning-

permission/permission-for-drainage/   

On such basis any surface water drainage details submitted as part of 
your application have not been considered.  Should it be necessary to 
amend your development to meet the requirements of the SAB (SuDS 
Approval Body) you should seek further advice from the Local Planning 
Authority.   
 

2. The applicants attention is drawn to the informatives outlined in Dwr 
Cymru/Welsh Waters response dated 21st September 2023. 

 

3. Reptiles are protected under Schedule 5 of the Wildlife and Countryside 

Act 1981 (as amended).  Should any species be found during the course 

of development, works should cease immediately and the developer 

should contact the Council’s Biodiversity Officer for advice in this regard. 

4. The landscaping scheme as requested in condition 6 should provide 

mitigation for the loss of any trees resulting from the development. 

 
 

8.0   Risk Implications 

8.1 
 

None.  

 

 

 

  

Page 19

https://www.blaenau-gwent.gov.uk/en/resident/planning/how-to-apply-for-planning-permission/permission-for-drainage/
https://www.blaenau-gwent.gov.uk/en/resident/planning/how-to-apply-for-planning-permission/permission-for-drainage/
https://www.blaenau-gwent.gov.uk/en/resident/planning/how-to-apply-for-planning-permission/permission-for-drainage/


Report Date: 11th April 2024 
Report Author:  

 

Planning Report 

 

Application 
No: 

C/2023/0226 App Type: Full  

Applicant: Agent: 

T J Morris Limited 
C/O Quod 
21 Soho Square 
London 
W1D 3QP 

Eve Warwick 
Quod 
21 Soho Square 
London 
W1D 3QP 

Site Address: 

LAND AT RHYD Y BLEW, BEAUFORT ROAD, EBBW VALE  

Development: 

Erection of 1no. retail unit (Class A1) with external display area, along with access 
and servicing arrangements, car parking, landscaping and associated works.  

Case Officer: Joanne White 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
1.0 Background, Development and Site Context 

Page 20



Report Date: 11th April 2024 
Report Author:  

 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
1.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This report will contain references to four terms that are key to deciding this 
application. Below is a brief definition of each: 
 

1. Convenience goods - the sale of food items e.g. groceries. 
2. Comparison goods - the sale of non-food items e.g. Household items, 

furniture, DIY, garden and pet products, stationery, household 
appliances etc. 

3. Quantitative need - is a way of calculating the need for future retail 
floorspace.  It is based on forecasting of expenditure on a certain type of 
retail goods (comparison or convenience for example) over a period of 
time, which is then assessed against the current level of provision. 

4. Qualitative need - The need for an appropriate distribution and range of 
sites for retail stores which meets the needs of all communities. 

 
Background 
Outline permission was granted for A1, A2, A3 and B1 uses on the site 
(including two smaller parcels of land adjacent to B&M Home Stores) in 1997 
(ref 96/0236).  This was subsequently renewed in 2001 and again in 2004, 
with a Reserved Matters (RM) application approved in 2006 (C/2006/0170) for 
retail development comprising of 13 units of varying sizes totaling 8,361sq m 
of gross non-food retail floorspace (6,000sq m net sales area). Whilst there 
are no buildings on the site, the 2006 consent has been partially implemented 
(in the form of groundworks) and therefore the site has the benefit of an extant 
planning permission.  This means that the 2006 permission 
[...]
it of an extant 
permission on the site. The development therefore accords with national policy 
contained with Future Wales 2040, PPW12 and TAN4. 
 
Furthermore, the proposal would not have an unacceptable impact on the 
character, appearance or amenity of surrounding area and wider landscape, 
or the safe, effective and efficient use of the highway network in accordance 
with LDP Policies. 

6.0 Legislative Obligations 

6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 

The Council is required to decide planning applications in accord with the Local 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The 
planning function must also be exercised in accordance with the principles of 
sustainable development as set out in the Well-Being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 to ensure that the development and use of land contributes 
to improving the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of 
Wales.  
 
The Council also has obligations under other legislation including (but not 
limited to) the Crime and Disorder Act, Equality Act and Human Rights Act. In 
presenting this report, I have had regard to relevant legislation and sought to 
present a balanced and reasoned recommendation. 
 

7.0  Conclusion and Recommendation 

7.1 
 
 
7.2 
 

It is considered that the development proposal is acceptable subject to 
conditions and complies with relevant policies contained within the LDP.  
 
I therefore recommend planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following condition(s): 

1.  Standard Time Limit 
2.  Approved Plans and Documents list 
3.  Surface Water Drainage not approved 
4.  Foul drainage details to be submitted 
5.  Request submission of an Intrusive Site Investigation (Geo-

 technical) 
6.  Request submission of Intrusive Site Investigation Geo-

 environmental 
7.  Unforeseen contamination and submission of validation report to 

 confirm all remedial works have been implemented  
8.  Request details of existing and proposed site levels 

Page 44



Report Date: 11th April 2024 
Report Author:  

 

9.  Submission of Construction Environmental Management Plan 
 (CEMP), including working hours 

10. Requiring full details/samples of external finishes 
11. Request full details of boundary treatments to garden centre and 

 wider site. 
12. Notwithstanding the Landscape plan, submission of a LEMP 
13. Any approved LEMP to be implemented within first planting 

 season and maintained for a minimum period of 5 years  
14. Request Lighting strategy (ecology) 
15. Highways – Access roads, car & cycle parking and servicing 

 areas to be fully constructed prior to beneficial use of the store. 
16. Final Travel Plan to be submitted including details and provision 

 of Travel Plan Coordinator. 
17. Foul water only to discharge to the public sewerage system 
18. Condition limiting the amount of food and drink goods 

 allowed to be sold from the store i.e. 30% net sales area.   
19. No Mezzanine floors to be provided  
20. No sub-division of the unit  

 
Informative Notes: 

1. Requirement for developer to give LPA notification of commencement 
and display site notice (Major Development requirement) 

2. SAB and Ordinary Watercourse consent. 
3. Welsh Water standard advice notes 
4. Applicant advised to contact Highway Authority to obtain consent to 

undertake the necessary highway junction accommodation works. 
5. NRW notes to applicant – Environmental Permits may be required  
6. Standard ecology advice 
7. Fire Authority standard advice 
8. In satisfying condition 4 (Intrusive SI) details of grouting where 

necessary shall be submitted.  
 

8.0   Risk Implications 

8.1 
 

None  

 

 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report Date:  

Report Author:   
 

 
 

 

 
BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
Report to 
 

 
The Chair and Members of Planning 

 
Report Subject 
 

 
Appeals, Consultations and DNS 
 
Update April 2024 
 

 
Report Author 
 

 
Service Manager 
[...]
ellte Wind Farm DNS  

P
age 50



Report Date: April 2024 
Report Author: Sophie Godfrey 

 

 1 
 

 

 
BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report to 
 

 
The Chair and Members of Planning 

 
Report Subject 
 

 
Planning Appeal Update: Proposed front 
and rear garage extension at 35 Pant Y 
Fforest, Ebbw Vale, NP23 5FR. 

 
Report Author 
 

 
Sophie Godfrey  

 
Directorate 
 

 
Regeneration and Community Services 

 
Date of meeting 
 

 
April 2024 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To advise Members of the decision of the Planning Environment 
and Decisions Wales (PEDW) in respect of a planning appeal 
against the refusal of planning permission (Ref: C/2023/0247).  
The development was for the erection of a front and rear garage 
extension.  
 

1.2 The application was refused by the case officer under delegated 
powers on 12th January 2024. 

2.0 Scope of the Report 

 
2.1 The application was refused on the grounds that the proposed 

front extension element by virtue of its scale, design and 
relationship to the existing house would unduly dominate the 
principle elevation of the dwelling. The proposal would result in a 
detrimental visual impact on the host dwelling and was considered 
to be out of keeping with the character and appearance of the 
existing property and streetscene. 

 
2.2 The Inspector determined that the main issue was the effect of the 

proposal on the character and appearance of the area.  

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



Report Date: April 2024 
Report Author: Sophie Godfrey 

 

 2 
 

 
2.3 The appeal site relates to a detached single storey dwelling 

located within the settlement boundary of Ebbw Vale. Residential 
properties are found to the north and south of the site, with open 
green space/trees to the west.  
 

2.4 The Inspector noted that although dwellings in the vicinity share 
some characteristics, there is no consistency of design. Staggered 
front elevations with varying roof treatments feature in most 
nearby pro
[...]


 

 3 
 

2.8    The Inspector accordingly ALLOWED the appeal. 

3. Recommendation/s for Consideration 

3.1 That Members note for information the appeal decision for 
planning application C/2023/0247 as attached at Appendix A. 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
  

www.llyw.cymru/penderfyniadau-cynllunio-ac-amgylchedd-cymru 
www.gov.wales/planning-and-environment-decisions-wales 

 
 

Appeal Decision 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

by Paul Selby BEng (Hons) MSc MRTPI 
an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 
Decision date: 27/03/2024 
Appeal reference: CAS-03208-F4F4F3 
Site address: 35 Pant Y Fforest, Ebbw Vale NP23 5FR 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against 
a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Peter Robinson against the decision of Blaenau Gwent County 
Borough Council. 

• The application Ref C/2023/0247, dated 22 November 2023, was refused by notice dated 
12 January 2024. 

• The development is Proposed front and rear garage extension. 
• A site visit was made on 18 March 2024. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Decision 
1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for Proposed front and rear 

garage extension at 35 Pant Y Fforest, Ebbw Vale NP23 5FR, in accordance with the 
terms of the application, Ref C/2023/0247, dated 22 November 2023, subject to the 
conditions set out in the schedule to this decision letter. 

Procedural Matter 

2. Since the appeal was made, a new version of Planning Policy Wales (PPW) has been 
published (edition 12). This largely consolidates previously published content. I am 
satisfied that it does not raise any new matters w
[...]
ety and environmental health, in accordance with 
policy DM1 of the Blaenau Gwent Local Development Plan up to 2021. 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Date: April 2024 
Report Author: Helen Hinton 

 

 1 
 

 

 
BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
Report to 
 

 
The Chair and Members of Planning 

 
Report Subject 
 

 
Development of National Significance 
update: land to the west of Abertillery. 
Application ref: DNS/3270299. 
 

 
Report Author 
 

 
Helen Hinton 

 
Directorate 
 

 
Regeneration and Community Services 

 
Date of meeting 
 

 
April 2024 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
1.1 To advise Members of the Welsh Minister’s decision, following 

consideration of the Planning and Environment Decision Wales 
(PEDW) Inspector’s report (IR), regarding the Development of 
National Significance (DNS) for the erection of up to 8 wind 
turbines and associated infrastructure on land to the west of 
Abertillery. Application ref: DNS/3270299. 

  
2.0 Scope of the Report 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 

The Council received notification of the valid DNS application on 
23rd November 2022. A Local Impact Report (LIR) was submitted 
by the Local Planning Authority to PEDW for consideration on 6th 
March 2023. A hearing regarding the application was held on 30th 
August and 13th September 2023. The Welsh Minister’s decision 
was received on 11th March 2024. 
 
The Inspector, determined that the main issues to be considered 
were: 

• The effect of the proposed development on landscape 
character and visual amenity. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



Report Date: April 2024 
Report Author: Helen Hinton 

 

 2 
 

• The effect of the proposed development on historic assets. 

• The effect of the proposed development on ecological 
interests. 

• The effect of the proposed development on the living conditions 
of the occupiers of neighbouring residential properties, having 
particular regard to noise and shadow flicker. 

• The effect of the prop
[...]
ability of the proposal and risks are 
mitigated, prior to development commencement (IR 176-177, 179, 
181). 
 
In relation to rail network safety, the Inspector is satisfied that an 
adequate distance from Network Rail’s boundary would be 
achieved in the unlikely event Turbine 8 were to topple in the 
direction of the railway (IR 180). 
 
Concerning flooding, the Inspector is satisfied that the proposal 
would not be subject to an unacceptable level of risk, nor would 
there be potential increased risk or any significant effects on the 
water environment (IR 182). 
 
In summary, the Inspector is satisfied the proposed development 
complies with Future Wales which is the most recently adopted 
part of the development plan and contains the most directly 
relevant policies for renewable energy projects of national 
significance. The proposal would not conflict with the LDP. 

Page 62



Report Date: April 2024 
Report Author: Helen Hinton 

 

 5 
 

 
2.16 
 
 
2.17 

 
Accordingly, the Inspector recommend planning permission be 
granted for the development, subject to conditions.  
 
Following review of the Inspector’s report the Minister confirms 
that they agree with the Inspector’s appraisal, conclusions, and 
reasoning and accepted the recommendations and approved the 
application, subject to conditions accordingly. 
 

3. Recommendation/s for Consideration 
3.1 That Members note for information the Ministers Decision and the 

Inspector’s report for DNS/3270299 as attached at Appendix A 
and B. 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: JJ/PO/82/2024 
 
Mr David Kenyon 
Technical Director - Planning  
WSP  
 
E-mail: david.kenyon@woodplc.com 
 
 
 

11th March 2024 
 
 
Dear Mr Kenyon, 
 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 – SECTION 62D 
THE DEVELOPMENTS OF NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE (WALES) REGULATIONS 2016 
APPLICATION BY PENNANT WALTERS LIMITED FOR THE PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT OF A WIND FARM OF UP TO 8 TURBINES AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE AT LAND TO THE WEST OF ABERTILLERY, BLAENAU GWENT 
APPLICATION REF: DNS/3270299 
 
1. Consideration has been given to the report of the Inspector who examined the 

Developments of National Significance (DNS) planning application. 
 
2. In accordance with section 62D of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the 

application was made to the Welsh Ministers for determination. 
 

3. The Inspector made site visits on 12 September 2023 and 10 October 2023.  A copy 
of the Inspector’s report (IR) is enclosed.  All references to paragraph numbers, 
unless otherwise stated, relate to the IR. 

 
4. Since receipt of the IR, Planning Policy Wales 12 was published on 7 February 2024. 

Consideration of the impact of amended policy is set out in paragraphs 42 to 45 of 
this letter. 

 

Page 65

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales
mailto:david.kenyon@woodplc.com


 

  

Main Considerations 
 
5. I agree the main considerations are those listed at IR 118: 
 

• the effect of the proposed development on landscape character and visual amenity;  

• the effect of the proposed development on historic assets;  

• the effect of the proposed development on ecological interests;  

• the effect of the proposed development on the living conditions of the occupiers of 
neigh
[...]
43.3 43.3 43.5 43.5 43.5 43.5 

R20 43.8 43.7 43.6 43.5 43.5 43.7 43.7 43.7 43.7 

 

Table 2 Night-time (23:00 – 07:00) Wind turbine noise limits (dB LA90,T) for Mynydd 

Carn-Y-Cefn, derived in accordance with ETSU-R-97, per Standardised 10m Wind 

Speed (ms-1) 

NSR 
Standardised 10m Wind Speed (ms-1) 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

R1 42.9 42.7 42.3 42.2 42.2 42.7 42.7 42.7 42.7 

R2 42.9 42.8 42.6 42.5 42.4 42.9 42.9 42.9 42.9 

R3 42.9 42.8 42.7 42.6 42.5 42.5 44.1 45.9 47.4 

R4 42.9 42.8 42.6 42.5 42.5 42.4 44.1 45.9 47.4 

R5 42.9 42.8 42.7 42.6 42.5 42.5 44.1 45.9 47.4 

R6 42.9 42.8 42.7 42.6 42.5 42.5 44.1 46.0 47.4 

R7 42.9 42.8 42.7 42.5 42.5 42.4 44.0 45.9 47.4 

R8 42.8 42.7 42.5 42.2 41.8 41.4 43.2 45.4 47.0 

Page 141



Report DNS/3270299 

 

48 

 

R9 42.9 42.9 42.9 42.8 42.8 42.8 42.7 42.8 42.8 

R10 42.9 42.9 42.8 42.7 42.7 42.7 42.7 42.7 42.7 

R11 42.9 42.8 42.6 42.4 42.4 42.4 42.4 42.4 42.4 

R12 42.9 42.9 42.8 42.7 42.7 42.7 42.7 42.7 42.7 

R13 44.9 44.8 44.6 44.5 44.5 44.5 44.5 44.5 44.5 

R14 42.9 42.8 42.6 42.5 42.5 42.5 42.5 42.5 42.5 

R15 42.8 42.7 42.4 42.3 42.3 42.2 42.2 42.2 42.2 

R16 42.9 42.7 42.4 42.3 42.3 42.3 42.2 42.2 42.2 

R17 42.9 42.7 42.4 42.3 42.3 42.3 42.2 42.2 42.2 

R18 42.8 42.4 41.8 41.6 41.6 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5 

R19 42.9 42.7 42.4 42.3 42.3 42.3 42.3 42.3 42.3 

R20 42.9 42.8 42.7 42.6 42.6 42.6 42.6 42.6 42.6 

 

 

Page 142



Report Date: 10th April 2024 
Report Author:  

 

 
 

 

 
BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
Report to 
 

 
The Chair and Members of Planning, 
Regulatory and General Licensing 

 
Report Subject 
 

 
List of applications decided under 
delegated powers between 22nd February 
2024 and 9th April 2024 

 
Report Author 
 

 
 Business Support Officer 

 
Report Date 
 

 
10th April 2024 

 
Directorate 
 

 
Regeneration & Community Services 

 
Date of meeting 
 

 
23rd April 2024 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To report decisions taken under delegated powers. 
 

2.0 S
[...]
24  ST MARYS RC 
CHURCH 
CATHOLIC ROAD  
BRYNMAWR 

Application for prior notification of proposed 
demolition of boiler room annexe. 

24/01/24 
22/02/24 
Prior Approval 
Required 

 
 

C/2024/0025  6 GWASTAD 
FARM  
CWMTILLERY 
ABERTILLERY 

Change of use of hobby room/granny annexe to 
holiday let. 

26/01/24 
21/03/24 
Approved  

C/2023/0087  CELTIC ROSE 
COMMERCIAL 
ROAD  
LLANHILLETH 
ABERTILLERY 

9 New dwellings and access road. 01/08/23 
20/03/24 
Approved  

 

C/2024/0028  4 KEIR HARDIE 
TERRACE  
SWFFRYD 
ABERTILLERY 

To create off street parking hard stand. 29/01/24 
13/03/24 
Approved  

 

 

P
age 149



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Planning Applications Report
	6 Appeals, Consultations and DNS Update April 2024
	7 Planning Appeal Update: Proposed front and rear garage extension at 35 Pant Y Fforest, Ebbw Vale, NP23 5FR
	Appendix A - Appeal Decision 35 Pant Y Fforest.pdf
	by Paul Selby BEng (Hons) MSc MRTPI
	an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers
	Decision date: 27/03/2024
	Appeal reference: CAS-03208-F4F4F3
	Site address: 35 Pant Y Fforest, Ebbw Vale NP23 5FR
	Decision
	Main Issue
	Reasons


	8 Development of National Significance update: land to the west of Abertillery. Application ref: DNS/3270299.
	HH App A DNS Ministers decision Mynydd Carn Y Cefn.pdf
	HH App B Inspectors Report DNS.pdf

	9 List of applications decided under delegated powers between 22nd February 2024 and 9th April 2024
	10 Enforcement closed cases between 23rd February 2024 and 4th April 2024



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23RD APRIL, 2024 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 
  

 
 
PRESENT: COUNCILLOR L. WINNETT (CHAIR) 

 
 Councillors P. Baldwin (Vice-Chair) 

W. Hodgins 
J. Holt 
G. Humphreys 
E. Jones 
L. Parsons 
D. Rowberry 
C. Smith 
J. Thomas 
D. Wilkshire 
 

WITH: Service Manager Development & Estates 
Team Leader Development Management (x 2) 
Head of Legal and Corporate Compliance   
Team Leader Development Plans 
Planning Officer (x 2) 
Enforcement Officer (x 2) 

  
AND:      Public Speaker 
      Adrian Fox (Agent) Application No. C/2023/0226 
 

DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

 
No. 1   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

 
 

 



 

 

No. 2   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from:-  
  
Councillor M. Day 
Councillor J. Millard 
Councillor J. Morgan 
Team Manager Development Management  
Team Leader Built Environment 
 

 
 

 
No. 3   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

 
There were no declarations of interest and dispensations reported. 
 

 
 

 
No. 4   AREAS FOR MEMBER BRIEFINGS AND TRAINING 

 
It was noted that several Member Briefings and Training sessions 
were scheduled for the next Committee cycle. 
 

 
 

 
No. 5   PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Team Manager 
Development Management, whereupon:- 
  
Application No. C/2023/0189 
Field to west of Dukestown Cemetery, Crown Avenue, 
Dukestown, Tredegar, NP22 4EE 
Extension of existing cemetery into adjoining open field 
  
Upon a vote being taken, it was unanimously  
  
RESOLVED that Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report and delegated powers be granted 
to Planning Officers to add further conditions. 
  
Application No. C/2023/0226 
Land At Rhyd Y Blew, Beaufort Road, Ebbw Vale 
Erection of 1no. retail unit (Class A1) with external display 
area, along with access and servicing arrangements, car 
parking, landscaping and associated works 
  
Upon a vote being taken, it was unanimously 
  
RESOLVED that Planning permission be GRANTED, subject to 

 
 



 

 

the conditions detailed in the report. 
  

No. 6   APPEALS, CONSULTATIONS AND DNS UPDATE APRIL 2024 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Service Manager 
Development & Estates. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the information 
contained therein be noted. 
 

 
 

 
No. 7   PLANNING APPEAL UPDATE: PROPOSED FRONT AND REAR 

GARAGE EXTENSION AT 35 PANT Y FFOREST, EBBW VALE, 
NP23 5FR 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Officer. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the appeal decision 
for Planning Application C/2023/0247 as attached at Appendix A 
be noted. 
 

 
 

 
No. 8   DEVELOPMENT OF NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE UPDATE: 

LAND TO THE WEST OF ABERTILLERY. APPLICATION REF: 
DNS/3270299. 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Team Leader 
Development Management. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Ministers 
Decision and the Inspector’s report for DNS/3270299 as attached 
at Appendix A and B be noted. 
 

 
 

 
No. 9   LIST OF APPLICATIONS DECIDED UNDER DELEGATED 

POWERS BETWEEN 22ND FEBRUARY 2024 AND 9TH APRIL 
2024 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Business Support 
Officer. 
  
It was noted that Planning Application No. C/2023/0087 had been 
presented to the Planning Committee and had not been decided 
under delegated powers. 
  
RESOLVED, subject to the foregoing, that the report be accepted 
and the information contained therein be noted. 

 
 

 



 

 

No. 10   ENFORCEMENT CLOSED CASES BETWEEN 23RD 
FEBRUARY 2024 AND 4TH APRIL 2024 
 
Having regard to the views expressed by the Proper Officer 
regarding the public interest test, that on balance the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information and that the report should be 
exempt. 
  
RESOLVED that the public be excluded whilst this item of 
business is transacted as it is likely there would be a disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12, Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
  
Consideration was given to the report of the Service Manager 
Development & Estates. 
  
RESOLVED that the report which contained information relating to 
a particular individual be accepted and the information contained 
therein be noted. 
 

 
 

 


